

Republic of the Philippines

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Manila

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 23

Series of 2022

REORGANIZATION OF THE CITY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

WHEREAS, under Section 455 paragraph (b)(2) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the undersigned Mayor of the City of Manila has the power to enforce all laws and ordinances relative to the governance of the city;

WHEREAS, the Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9003, otherwise known as the Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000 retained the primary enforcement and responsibility of solid waste management with local government units;

WHEREAS, Section 12 of the Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000 mandates each city to form a Waste Management Board to submit and implement a plan for the safe and sanitary management of solid waste generated in areas under the city's geographic and political coverage;

THEREFORE, I, MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LACUNA-PANGAN, MD, FPDS, Mayor of the City of Manila, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the 1987 Philippine Constitution, the Local Government Code of 1991, and existing laws, hereby order the creation of the City of Manila's Solid Waste Management Board as follows:

Section 1. Composition. The City Solid Waste Management Board is hereby reorganized and shall be composed of the following:

Chairperson

Mayor of the City of Manila

Vice-Chairpersons:

City Administrator

- Officer-In-Charge, Department of Public Services

Members

- City Legal Officer

- Officer-In-Charge, Manila Barangay Bureau - Superintendent, Division of City Schools, Manila

- Head, Market Administration Office

- Head, Urban Settlements Office

- Officer-In-Charge, Youth Development and Welfare Bureau

- President, Sangguniang Kabataan Federation

- Officer-In-Charge, Bureau of Permits

- Head, Department of Engineering and Public Works

- Head, Manila Health Department

- City Planning Development Office

- Officer-In-Charge, Manila Traffic and Parking Bureau

- Head, Parks and Development Office

- Officer-In-Charge, Manila Department of Social

Welfare

- Chairman of the Committee on Environmental

- Protection & Ecological Preservation, City Council
- President, Liga ng mga Barangay
- Representative from Kabuhayan Daan Sa Kaunlaran (NGO representative)
- Representative from *Polystyrene Packaging Council of the Philippines* (Manufacturing and Packaging Industry representative)
- Representative from *Philippine Plastic Industry*Association (Recycling industry representative)
- Director, Department of Interior and Local Government - Manila Field Office
- Director, Metro Manila Development Authority –
 Solid Waste Management Office
- Regional Director, Department of Environment and Natural Resources - Environmental Management Bureau - National Capital Region

Section 2. Duties and Responsibilities. The City Solid Waste Management Board shall perform the following duties and responsibilities:

- a. Enhance and update the City of Manila's 10-year Solid Waste Management Plan that shall ensure the following:
 - Long-term ecological management of solid waste;
 - Integration of various ecological solid waste management plans and strategies;
 - iii. Integration of various plans and strategies of the barangays;
 - iv. Recognize the value contribution of the informal sector partners in solid waste management; and
 - v. Conduct consultations with the various sectors of the community;
- Develop specific mechanics and guidelines for the implementation of the Solid Waste Management Plan;
- Adopt measures to promote and ensure the viability, sustainability and effective implementation of the City of Manila's Solid Waste Management Plan, including the adoption and implementation of revenue-generating measures;
- d. Provide necessary logistical and operational support to the barangays, agencies, and departments that shall undertake activities/programs to promote the implementation and enforcement of laws and ordinances in pursuant to the Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000;
- Monitor the implementation of the City of Manila's Solid Waste Management Plan through the collective effort of the Board Members in coordination with the private sectors and NGOs;
- f. Recommend measures and safeguards against all sources of pollution and for the preservation of eco-system;
- g. Review/recommend specific measures or proposals for build operate transfer scheme pursuant to Republic Act No. 6957 or joint ventures in accordance with Ordinance No. 8346 otherwise known as the Manila – JV

Ordinance or other appropriate agreements with duly recognized institutions, to provide either exclusive or non-exclusive authority for collection, transfer, storage, processing, recycling, or disposal of municipal solid waste. The proposals shall take into consideration appropriate government rules and regulations on contracts, franchise and build-operate-transfer-agreement;

- Convene quarterly meetings for planning purposes relative to the implementation of the Solid Waste Management Plan of the component of Barangays and the City of Manila;
- Review every two (2) years or as the need arises the City of Manila's 10year Solid Waste Management Plan for purposes of ensuring its sustainability, viability, effectiveness, and relevance in relation to local and international development in the field of ecological waste management.
- Section 3. The City of Manila's Solid Waste Management Board shall convene immediately upon issuance hereof.
- Section 4. All prior inconsistent orders, issuances, or directives are considered repealed or modified accordingly.
- Section 5. This Order consists of only three (3) pages and shall take effect immediately upon issuance.

Section 10. A copy of this Executive Order shall be furnished the Office of the President, Malacañang Palace, pursuant to paragraph (b)(xii), Section 455 of the Local Government Code of 1991.

Done this 11th of August 2022, in the City of Manila, Philippines.

MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LACUNA-PANGAN MD, FPDS

Mayor of the City of Manila

ATTESTED BY:

ATTY. MARLON M. LACSON

Secretary to the Mayor